

National Gazette PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post ac a Qualified Publication)

No. G64]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 16th JULY

[1993

Organic Law on Provincial Government

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 50

I, Paias Wingti, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government and all other powers me enabling, on the recommendation of the West New Britain Provincial Government, made after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—

(a) revoke all previous appointments; and

(b) appoint Sebulon Kulu to act for the purposes of Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government in relation to the West New Britain Province,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 17th day of June, 1993.

P. WINGTI, Prime Minister.

Organic Law on Provincial Government

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 50

I, Paias Wingti, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government and all other powers me enabling, on the recommendation of the Manus Provincial Government, made after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Simeon Malai to act in an acting capacity for the purposes of Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government in relation to the Manus Province for a period commencing on and from 11th June, 1993 up until further notice.

Dated this 17th day of June, 1993.

P. WINGTI, Prime Minister. No. G64—16th July, 1993

2

National Gazette

National Cultural Committee (Interim Arrangements) Act 1993

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I, Paias Wingti, Prime Minister and Minister for Culture and Tourism, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21 of the National Cultural Committee (Interim Arrangements) Act 1993 and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint---

- (a) Jacob Simet to be Chief Executive Officer of the National Cultural Committee on and from the date of his assuming office until further notice; and
- (b) John Kali to be Acting Chief Executive Officer of the National Cultural Committee on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette until the date on which Jacob Simet assumes office.

Dated this 5th day of July, 1993.

P. WINGTI, Prime Minister and Minister for Culture and Tourism.

Printed and Published by S. Laumaea, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby .--- 239.